A.  NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1.      Basis of Preparation 

The interim financial report for the first quarter ended 31 March 2020 is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of MFRS134 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and Part A of Appendix 9B of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Main Market Listing Requirements. 

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2019.

A2.
Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of the computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 except for the adoption of the following Malaysia Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”), amendments/improvements to MFRSs, new Issues Committee Interpretations (“IC Int”) effective for the financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020 :-

	Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs

	MFRS 3
	Business Combinations

	MFRS 7
	Financial Instruments

	MFRS 9
	Financial Instruments

	MFRS 101
	Presentation of Financial Statements

	MFRS 108
	Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Error

	MFRS 139
	Financial Instruments :Recognition and Measurement

	
	


The Group has not adopted the following new MFRSs and amendments/improvements to MFRSs which have been issued but not yet effective:-

	
	
	Effective for financial periods beginning on

or after

	New MFRS

	MFRS 17
	Insurance Contracts
	1 January 2023

	

	Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs

	MFRS 1
	First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards
	1 January 2023#

	MFRS 3
	Business Combinations
	1 January 2023#


A2.
Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

	 
	
	Effective for financial periods beginning on

or after

	Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs

	MFRS 5
	Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
	1 January 2023#

	MFRS 7
	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
	1 January 2023#

	MFRS 9
	Financial Instruments
	1 January 2023#

	MFRS 10
	Consolidated Financial Statements
	Deferred

	MFRS 15
	Revenue from Contracts with Customers
	1 January 2023#

	MFRS 101
	Presentation of Financial Statements 
	1 January 2022/
1 January 2023#

	MFRS 107
	Statements of Cash Flows
	1 January 2023#

	MFRS 116
	Property, Plant and Equipment
	1 January 2023#

	MFRS 119
	Employee Benefits
	1 January 2023#

	MFRS 128
	Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures
	Deferred/
1 January 2023#

	MFRS 132
	Financial instruments: Presentation
	1 January 2023#

	MFRS 136
	Impairment of Assets
	1 January 2023#

	MFRS 137
	Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
	1 January 2023#

	MFRS 138
	Intangible Assets
	1 January 2023#

	MFRS 140
	Investment Property
	1 January 2023#

	
	
	


#Amendments as to the consequence of effective of MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts.
A3.      Audit Report

The audit report of the Group for the preceding annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 was not subject to any qualification.

A4.      Seasonal Or Cyclical Factors

The Group is principally engaged in property development and the business operations are dependent on the Malaysian economy and general market confidence.

A5.      Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows because of their nature, size or incidence for the current financial period under review.

A6.      Changes In Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the current interim period of the current financial year under review or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have material effect in the financial period under review.

A7.      Debt And Equity Securities

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases,  resale and repayments of debt  and equity securities for the current financial period under review except for purchase by the Company of its own shares which are retained as treasury shares.
              Treasury shares

            Number of treasury shares held as at 31 March 2020 was as follows :

            
[image: image1.emf]  Total

No of  Consideration

Shares Paid

Unit RM

As At 1 January 2020 11,822,700       3,983,773         

Add : Purchase of own shares 3,543,000         1,138,822         

As At 31 March 2020 15,365,700       5,122,595         


A8       Dividend Paid 

There were no dividend paid for the current financial period under review. 
A9.       Segmental Reporting

A) Property Segment 
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Year 

Quarter

Preceding 

Year 

Corres-

ponding 

Quarter

Current 

Year       

To- date

Preceding 

Year  

Corres-

ponding 

Period

31-Mar 31-Mar Increase / 31-Mar 31-Mar Increase /

2020 2019 (Decrease) 2020 2019 (Decrease)

RM'000 RM'000 (%) RM'000 RM'000 (%)

Operating Revenue       4,657         1,478  215.09% 4,657 1,478 215.09%

Cost of sales

      (4,413)        (1,206) 265.92%       (4,413)          (1,206) 265.92%

Results

Segment Results       (2,378)        (2,221) 7.07%       (2,378)          (2,221) 7.07%

Other Income           204             247  (17.41%)            204               247  (17.41%)

Interest Income             20               22  (9.09%) 20                 22  (9.09%)

Interest expense              -                (1) (100.00%)               -                  (1) (100.00%)

Loss Before Tax      (2,154)       (1,953) 10.29%      (2,154)         (1,953) 10.29%



Individual Quarter Cumulative Period


B) Trading Segment
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To- date    

Preceding 

Year Corres-

ponding 

Period

31-Mar 31-Mar Increase / 31-Mar 31-Mar Increase /

2020 2019 (Decrease) 2020 2019 (Decrease)

RM'000 RM'000 (%) RM'000 RM'000 (%)

Operating Revenue          333            401  (16.96%)           333              401  (16.96%)

Cost of sales         (327)           (368) (11.14%)          (327)             (368) (11.14%)

Results

Segment Results           (13)               13  (200.00%)            (13)                 13  (200.00%)

Other Income              -                  8  (100.00%)               -                    8  (100.00%)

Interest Income             29                 -   100.00%              29                   -   100.00%

(Loss)/Profit Before Tax            16              21  (23.81%)             16                21  (23.81%)



Individual Quarter Cumulative Period


C) Investment Segment & Others 
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To- date
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Year  
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ponding 

Period

31-Mar 31-Mar Increase / 31-Mar 31-Mar Increase /

2020 2019 (Decrease) 2020 2019 (Decrease)

RM'000 RM'000 (%) RM'000 RM'000 (%)

Operating Revenue

             -                  7  (100.00%)              -                     7  (100.00%)

Cost of sales              -                 -   0%              -                   -    0%

Results

Segment Results              -                 -   0%               -                   -   0%

Investing income           357             868  (58.87%) 357 868 (58.87%)

Profit Before Tax          357            868  (58.87%) 357 868 (58.87%)



Individual Quarter Cumulative Period


A10.    Revaluation Of Property, Plant And Equipment

The Group has maintained its accounting policies of measuring the property, plant and equipment using the cost model. 

A11.    Material Events Subsequent To Reporting Date

There were no material events as at 25 June 2020 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of  this quarterly report).
A12.    Changes In Group's Composition

There were no other changes in the Group’s composition during the current financial period and financial year under review.

A13.    Changes In Contingent Liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities as at 25 June 2020 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of  this quarterly report).

B.   ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD'S MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1.      Review Of Performance Of The Company And Its Principal Subsidiaries        

(a)  Overall Review of Group’s Financial Performance
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To- date   
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Year  
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31-Mar 31-Mar Increase / 31-Mar 31-Mar Increase /

2020 2019 (Decrease) 2020 2019 (Decrease)

RM'000 RM'000 (%) RM'000 RM'000 (%)

Revenue       4,990         1,886  164.58%        4,990           1,886  164.58%

Operating Loss       (2,187)        (1,953) 11.98%       (2,187)          (1,953) 11.98%

Loss Before Interest and Tax

      (1,830)        (1,085) 68.66%       (1,830)          (1,085) 68.66%

Loss Before Tax      (1,781)       (1,064) 67.39%      (1,781)         (1,064) 67.39%

Loss After Tax       (1,783)        (1,068) 66.95%       (1,783)          (1,068) 66.95%

Loss Attributable to Ordinary Equity

Holders of the Parent

      (1,779)        (1,081) 64.57%       (1,779)          (1,081) 64.57%



Individual Quarter Cumulative Period


           The Group’s  revenue of RM4.990 million for the current financial quarter (1Q2020) and financial period from 1 January 2020 to 31 March 2020 (FY2020) represented an increase of 164.58% as compared to RM1.886 million for the preceding year corresponding quarter (1Q2019) and preceding year corresponding period from 1 January 2019 to 31 March 2019 (FY2019).  The revenue for 1Q2020 and FY2020 was mainly contributed by the property segment. 

            The loss before tax (LossBT) for the 1Q2020 and FY2020 of RM1.781 million represented an increase of 67.39% as compared to LossBT of RM1.064 million in 1Q2019 and FY2019. 

(b) Segment Analysis

(i) Property

The Group’s property segment registered a revenue of RM4.657 million in 1Q2020 and FY2020. The revenue for 1Q2020 and FY2020 represented an increase of 215.09% as compared to RM1.478 million in 1Q2019 and FY2019.  The revenue in the 1Q2020 and for the FY2020 was  contributed by the Company’s existing residential project in Bidor, Perak which comprises substantially of medium cost and affordable houses and the residential project of a subsidiary company in Bukit Cherakah, Shah Alam, Selangor. 
B1. Review Of Performance Of The Company And Its Principal Subsidiaries(Continued) 

(b) Segment Analysis (Continued)
(i) Property (Continued)

            LossBT for 1Q2020 and FY2020 of RM2.154 million represented an increase of 10.29% as compared to the LossBT of RM1.953 million in 1Q2019 and FY2019. The increase in the  LossBT  was  largely  due to  the    low margin products  attributable to the medium cost and affordable houses of the project in Bidor, Perak and the lukewarm response for the residential project in Bukit Cherakah, Shah Alam, Selangor in view of the weak property market sentiments.
(ii)    Trading

Trading revenue for 1Q2020 and FY2020 of  RM0.333 million represented a decrease of 16.96% as compared to the revenue of  RM0.401 million in 1Q2019 and FY2019.  Trading revenue is mainly derived from the  supply of building materials to in-house contractors. The trading segment registered a Profit Before Tax (PBT) of RM0.016 million for the 1Q2020 and FY2020.

(iii) Investment & Others
The investing income for 1Q2020 and FY2020 of RM0.357 million decreased by 58.87% as compared to the investing income of RM0.868 million in 1Q2019 and FY2019.  Investing income was mainly derived from the investment in cash management fund with investment management companies.

B2.   Material Changes In The Quarterly Results Compared To The Results Of The Preceding Quarter

            
[image: image6.emf]Current Immediate

 Year Preceding

 Quarter Quarter

31-Mar 31-Dec Changes

2020 2019 (%)

RM’000 RM’000

Revenue       4,990         4,161  19.92%

Operating Loss       (2,187)        (2,901) (24.61%)

Loss Before Interest and Tax       (1,830)        (1,839) (0.49%)

Loss Before Tax      (1,781)       (1,815) (1.87%)

Loss After Tax       (1,783)        (1,843) (3.26%)

Loss Attributable to Ordinary Equity

Holders of the Parent

      (1,779)        (1,837) (3.16%)


B2.   Material Changes In The Quarterly Results Compared To The Results Of The Preceding Quarter (Continued)

            The Group’s revenue of RM4.990 million for the current financial quarter (1Q2020) increased by 19.92% as compared to the revenue of RM4.161 million for the immediate preceding financial quarter (4Q2019). The LossBT of RM1.781 million for the current financial quarter (1Q2020) decreased by 1.87% as compared to LossBT of RM1.815 million for the immediate preceding financial quarter (4Q2019).  The  revenue for 1Q2019 was mainly contributed by the property segment. The revenue was mainly attributable to the progressive billings of the Phase 1 residential project in Bidor, Perak of the Company which comprises substantially of medium cost and affordable houses which were low sale value and the residential project of a subsidiary company in Bukit Cherakah, Shah Alam, Selangor. LossBT was mainly attributable to the low margin product of the Company  and the lukewarm response for the residential project of the subsidiary company in view of the weak property market sentiments.
B3.      Prospect For Current Financial Year

The outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic and the implementation of the Movement Control Order (“MCO”)  and the conditional MCO by the Government has inevitably disrupted and will continue to disrupt the majority of the economy and social activities.  Even with the announcement on the relaxing of the MCO by allowing most businesses to-open up, the overall sentiment of the property industry for the remaining period in the financial year 2020 is expected to remain cautious and challenging.      

Nevertheless, the Group will continue to direct our efforts on improving operational efficiency while adjusting our property launches for the financial year 2020.  Besides looking to drive our focus towards selling the available units of our ongoing development projects, the Group will continue to focus on developing its remaining land bank in Bidor,  Perak to provide quality and affordable pricing houses as we strive to help more Malaysians to own quality dream homes  at affordable prices.

In addition, the Group will continue to seek the approval from the relevant authorities expeditiously for the development of its other projects in Selangor, Perak and Penang.

Meanwhile,  the Group will constantly look out for compelling land bank opportunities for future expansion. 

B4.     Variance Of Profit Forecast

The Group did not issue any profit forecast to the shareholders during the current financial period under review.
B5.     Taxation

            Taxation comprises : -     

                                                                                             Preceding

                                                      Current          Year          Current         Preceding                                                   

                                                                           Year   Corresponding      Year              Year                                                                  

                                                                       Quarter       Quarter      Cumulative    Cumulative

                                                                      31/3/2020  31/3/2019    31/3/2020       31/3/2019                  

                                                           RM’000       RM’000        RM’000         RM’000      

                   current taxation                       (2)             (4)                (2)                 (4)     

                   in respect of prior years           -                 -                    -                     -     
                   deferred tax                             -                 -                    -                      -
                                                          --------------    -------------    ------------     -------------   

                                                                   (2)              (4)                (2)                 (4)              

                                                          ========    ========    =======      =======    
(i) Income Tax

Taxation for the current financial quarter and financial year to-date was based on income tax rate of 24% on the estimated aggregate income of some of its subsidiary companies. 
(ii) Deferred Taxation

      Deferred tax asset has not been recognised as it is not probable that future taxable profit of the Group will be available against which the Group can utilise the benefits.

B6.      Status of Corporate Proposals   

There were no other corporate proposals announced nor any uncompleted proposal as at 25 June 2020 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of  this quarterly report) except that:-
On 26 June 2019, shareholders approval had been obtained at the Thirty-Seventh Annual General Meeting of the Company on the proposed share buy back of up to 10% of the total number of issued shares of the Company.
As at 31 March 2020, the Company had carried out share buy back of its own shares totaling 15,365,700 shares which are retained as treasury shares for a total consideration of RM5,122,595.
B7.      Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

Total borrowings of the Group as at 31 March 2020 were as follows :

	
	As At  31 March 2020

	
	Long Term
	Short Term
	Total Borrowings

	
	Foreign

Deno-mination
	RM’000
Deno-mination
	Foreign

Deno-mination
	RM’000
Deno-mination
	Foreign

Deno-mination
	RM’000
Deno-mination

	Secured
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finance Lease
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-


	
	As At  31 March 2019

	
	Long Term
	Short Term
	Total Borrowings

	
	Foreign

Deno-mination
	RM’000
Deno-mination
	Foreign

Deno-mination
	RM’000
Deno-mination
	Foreign

Deno-mination
	RM’000
Deno-mination

	Secured
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finance Lease
	-
	-
	-
	55
	-
	55


B8.     Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments  

The Group did not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 25 June 2020 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).
B9.      Material Litigations

There were no other material litigations as at 25 June 2020 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of  this quarterly report) except the following :
On 29 April 2019,  the Company received from its solicitors Messrs V.M. Mohan, Fareed & Co. a copy of Writ and Statement of Claim  filed at the  Penang High Court by Ayer Itam Properties Sdn Bhd (‘AIPSB’) (formerly known as 1MDB RE (Ayer Itam) Sdn Bhd )  against the Company .

On  23 September 2013, the Company  entered into a  Sale and Purchase Agreement with AIPSB for a consideration of RM112,501,725.60  for  the sale of the Company’s  undivided share in and to the following lands:

a)  ¼ undivided  share in Lot 1584, Mukim 13, Daerah Timor Laut, Negeri Pulau Pinang held under No. Hakmilik GRN  53264 (“Lot 1584”);

b) 11/100 undivided share in Lot 1457, Mukim 13, Daerah Timor Laut, Negeri Pulau Pinang held under No.Hakmilik GRN 4661 (“Lot 1457”); and
B9.      Material Litigations (Continued)

c) ¼ undivided share in Lot 1561, Seksyen 3, Bandar Baru Ayer Itam, Daerah Timor Laut , Negeri Pulau Pinang held under No. Hakmilik GRN 43187 save for the interests arising from certain lodged caveats (“Lot 1561”) 

In the Statement of Claim, AIPSB alleged that it had paid an excess of RM8,455,810.00 in relation to the lodged caveats on 76,871 square feet of  land in Lot 1561.

The Writ and Statement of Claim are not expected to have any material financial and operational impact on the Company.  

The Company and its legal advisors are reviewing the aforesaid claims and will take all the necessary steps to defend against the claims and ensure the rights of the Company are protected.  

B10.    Loss  Per Ordinary Share 

            Attributable to Equity Owners Of The Parent

a) Basic Loss Per Share  

	             
	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Period

	
	
	Current Year Quarter  31/3/20
	Preceding Year Correspon-ding Quarter  31/3/19
	Current Year To-date 31/3/20
	Preceding Year Correspon-ding Period 31/3/19

	(a)
	Net loss for the period attributable to owners of the Company (RM’000)
	(1,779)
	(1,081)
	(1,779)
	(1,081)

	(b)
	Weighted average number of ordinary shares (‘000)
	153,752
	168,391
	 153,752
	168,391

	(c)
	Basic loss per share (sen)
	(1.16)
	(0.64)
	(1.16)
	(0.64)


b) Diluted Loss Per Share

Diluted loss per share is the same as basic loss per share as there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares during the financial period.         

B11.     Loss Before Tax Is Stated After Charging/(Crediting) :

	
	Current Quarter Ended 31/3/20
RM’000
	Current Year 
To Date

31/3/20 RM’000

	Interest income
	(49)
	(49)

	Other income including investing income
	(561)
	(561)

	Interest expense
	-
	-

	Depreciation and amortisation 
	123
	123

	Provision for and write off of receivables 
	N/A
	N/A

	Provision for and write off of inventories 
	N/A
	N/A

	Impairment loss on investments
	N/A
	N/A

	Realised foreign exchange gain
	(40)
	(40)

	Gain or loss on derivatives
	N/A
	N/A


              N/A denotes Not Applicable

B12.    Dividend 

No dividend is recommended for the financial period under review. 
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